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Metropolitan Soil and Water Conservation Districts
Technical Service Area Joint Powers Board (MCD) Meeting
Washington Conservation District
455 Hayward Ave N., Oakdale, MN 55128
4:00 PM, Wednesday, November 20, 2024

AGENDA
Item Description Packet Type
Pages
1 Call to Order
2 Attendance Roll Call/Introductions
3 Approval of Agenda Action
4 Minutes
4.1 August 28, Regular Board meeting 2-3 Action
5 Treasurer’s Report — Scott reporting
5.1 February Treasurer’s Report 4 Action
5.2 Checking Account Transactions Report 5 Information
5.3 FY2023 Financial Statements 6-27 Information
6 Manager Meeting Notes — Sep 25; Oct 30 28-33 Information
7 Special Programs
7.1 Engineering and Technical Assistance (ETA) Program — Dakota reporting
7.1.1 ETA & Equipment Reports as of September 30, 2024 34-36 Information
7.1.2 Grant Status Report as of September 30, 2024 37 Information
7.2 MN Ag Water Quality Certification Program (MAWQCP) — Scott Reporting Information
7.3 Metro Children’s Water Festival (MCWF) — Ramsey Reporting Information
8 Other Business
9 Member Updates
10 Adjourn Action

PUBLIC NOTICE: The November 20, 2024 regular board meeting will take place in person with an option to
participate remotely. Board members who plan on attending remotely are listed on the MCD’s website at
https://www.metrotsa4.org/board. A link for remote attendance will be provided to all representatives,
alternates, and staff, and to anyone who requests one. Please call 952-492-5425 for more information or
instructions.
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Metro
Conservation
Districts
DRAFT MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, August 28, 2024
Virtual Meeting
Attendance:
Member Supervisors Staff
Anoka CD Glenda Meixell* Jamie Schurbon
Carver SWCD Marcus Zbinden* Mike Wanous
Chisago SWCD
Dakota SWCD Laura Zanmiller Ashley Gallagher
Isanti SWCD Dave Medvecky* Tiffany Determan
Ramsey County Mai Chong Xiong Ann WhiteEagle
Scott SWCD Doug Schoenecker** Troy Kuphal, Shelly Tietz
Sherburne SWCD Jason Selvog* Francine Larson
Washington CD John Rheinberger Jay Riggs
Wright SWCD Luke Johnson

* Attended remotely due to travel or schedule conflicts
**Member attended meeting but did not vote due to remote meeting guidelines.

1. Callto Order
The meeting was called the meeting to order at 4:15 pm. A quorum was present.

2. Attendance Roll Call/Introductions
Kuphal called roll.

3. Approve of Agenda
Motion 24.010 Motion by Meixell, second by Zanmiller, to approve the agenda as presented. Voting
Ayes: Meixell, Zbinden, Zanmiller, Medvecky, Xiong, Selvog, Rheinberger. Voting nay: none.

4. Approval of Minutes

Motion 24.011 Motion by Xiong, second by Zanmiller, to approve the minutes. Ayes: Meixell, Zbinden,
Zanmiller, Medvecky, Xiong, Selvog, Rheinberger. Voting nay: none.

5. Treasurer’s Report — Scott SWCD Reporting

5.1 Treasurer’s Report — August
Shelly Tietz read the Treasurer’s Report with balances as of August 19, 2024.

Motion 24.012 Motion by Meixell, second by Xiong, to approve the treasurer’s report subject to
audit. Ayes: Meixell, Zbinden, Zanmiller, Medvecky, Xiong, Selvog, Rheinberger. Voting nay: none.

5.2 Checking Account Transaction Report
The checking account transaction report was published, no discussion.



6.
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8.
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Manager’s Meeting Notes for April 3, June 4 and July 31 -Manager meetings notes submitted for
review. No discussion.

Special Programs
7.1 Engineering and Technical Assistance (ETA) Program

7.1.1 ETA Eng./Tech, Assistance & Equipment Reports — Ashley Gallagher reported; no
discussion.

7.1.2 Grant Status Report — Ashley Gallaher reported; no discussion.
7.2 MN Ag Water Quality Certification —Troy Kuphal reported; no discussion.
7.3 Metro Children’s Water Festival — Ann WhiteEagle reported; no discussion.
Other Business

8.1 Application for Accelerated Implementation Grant — Enhanced Street Sweeping
Kuphal explained that according to its current approved work plan MCD may pursue funding for
special programs and while Board authorization is not required any action by staff to pursue
funding must be communicated with the Board. Kuphal proceeded to share that staff from
Anoka Conservation District is pursuing an application through BWSR’s Accelerated
Implementation Grant program for preparing enhanced street sweeping plans and that such
plans would be supplemental to subwatershed assessments. Kuphal added that if awarded the
grant agreement would be presented to the Board for approval on the next agenda.

8.2 By-laws review update - Scott
Kuphal explained that at their February meeting the Board directed staff to review the By-laws
for potential changes and updates, then shared there has been no progress to date. An update
will be provided at the November board meeting.

Member District Updates
None.

10. Adjourn

Motion 24.013 Motion by Xiong, second by Zanmiller, to adjourn the meeting at 4:34 pm. Ayes:
Meixell, Zbinden, Zanmiller, Medvecky, Xiong, Selvog, Rheinberger. Voting nay: none.

Next meeting November 20, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

Mai
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Chong Xiong, Secretary Date



Metropolitan Conservation District

Treasurer's Report
As of November 7, 2024

Previous Cash

Balance 11/7/2024
ETA - Engineerng and Technical Assistance
ASSETS
Cash - Previous Balance - 8/19/2024 $573,085.76
Income $242,500.00
Expense $107,361.90
Cash - Ending Balance -11/12/2024 $708,223.86
LIABILITIES
NPEAP/ETA $708,223.86
Total Liabilities $708,223.86
FUND BALANCE $0.00
MAWQCP - MN Ag Water Quality Certification
ASSETS
Cash - Previous Balance - 8/19/2024 $0.00
Income $3,033.46
Expense $4,142.46
Cash - Ending Balance -11/12/2024 -$1,109.00
Accounts Receivable $1,109.00
FUND BALANCE $0.00
CWEF - Childrens' Water Festival
ASSETS
Cash - Previous Balance - 8/19/2024 $78,459.12
Income $9,850.00
Expense $26,075.25
Cash - Ending Balance -11/12/2024 $62,233.87
FUND BALANCE $62,233.87
MCD - Metro Conservation District
ASSETS
Cash - Previous Balance -8/19/2024 $76,599.63
Income $6,700.72
Expense $0.00
Cash - Ending Balance - 11/12/2024 $83,300.35
Accounts Receivable $800.00
FUND BALANCE $84,100.35
TOTAL FUND BALANCE $146,334.22
TOTAL CASH BALANCE $852,649.08
BANK ACCOUNT SUMMARY
Accounts Type Bank Balance
Checking Hometown $23,647.62
Savings Hometown $329,001.46
CcD Hometown $500,000.00
Total Cash $852,649.08
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Metro Conservation District
As of November 7, 2024

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

49,193.87

Deposit 09/05/2024 Deposit 2,176.37 51,370.24
Check 09/05/2024 2358 Minnesota State Fair Binder Fee Invoice and Deposit Invoice 5,710.00 45,660.24
Check 09/09/2024 EFT Data Activiation Purchase Data Plan 190.99 45,469.25
Deposit 09/10/2024 Deposit 3,033.46 48,502.71
Deposit 09/20/2024 Deposit 4,000.00 52,502.71
Check 09/20/2024 2359 Wright SWCD Invoice 86091200 - MAWQCP 364.50 52,138.21
Check 09/20/2024 2360 Washington Conservation District Invoice 6606 - MAWQCP 2,418.50 49,719.71
Check 09/20/2024 2361 Sherburne SWCD. Invoice 2024278 - MAWQCP 99.96 49,619.75
Check 09/20/2024 2362 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. Invoice 2024-080 - MAWQCP 150.50 49,469.25
Deposit 09/24/2024 Deposit 242,500.00 291,969.25
Check 10/01/2024 2365 Madeline Seveland Children's Water Festival 137.72 291,831.53
Check 10/01/2024 2364 144Design, Inc Children's Water Festival 1,525.00 290,306.53
Check 10/01/2024 2366 Anoka County Children's Water Festival 273.17 290,033.36
Deposit 10/01/2024 Deposit 1,100.00 291,133.36
Check 10/02/2024 2367 Castle Elementary School Bus - Children's Water Festival 397.60 290,735.76
Check 10/07/2024 Data Activiation Purchase Phone 190.99 290,544.77
Check 10/08/2024 2371 Orchard Hill Children's Water Festival 200.00 290,344.77
Check 10/08/2024 2369 ISD 196 Children's Water Festival 409.50 289,935.27
Check 10/08/2024 2370 Vista View Elementary School Children's Water Festival 461.38 289,473.89
Deposit 10/08/2024 Deposit 2,142.13 291,616.02
Deposit 10/11/2024 Deposit 750.00 292,366.02
Check 10/14/2024 2372 Nuevas Fronteras Spanish Immersion Children's Water Festival - Bus 531.54 291,834.48
Check 10/14/2024 2373 Miller, Jessica Children's Water Festival 200.00 291,634.48
Check 10/14/2024 2374 Ramsey County. Children's Water Festival 1,965.66 289,668.82
Check 10/21/2024 2375 Shea, Abby Children's Water Festival Supplies 71.33 289,597.49
Check 10/21/2024 2376 Regents of the University of Minnesota Children's Water Festival 400.00 289,197.49
Check 10/21/2024 2377 Sparlin Consulting Children's Water Festival Presentation 435.00 288,762.49
Check 10/21/2024 2378 Thomas Irvine Dodge Nature Center Children's Water Festival 425.00 288,337.49
Check 10/21/2024 2379 Science Museum of Minnesota Children's Water Festival 3,000.00 285,337.49
Bill Pmt -Chec 10/21/2024 2380 Dakota County Soil & Water Conservation D  Invoice 3416 - ETA Host 3,240.00 282,097.49
Check 10/21/2024 2381 Growing Green Hearts, LLC Children's Water Festival 1,000.00 281,097.49
Bill Pmt -Chec 10/24/2024 2382 Carver Soil & Water Conservation District Invoice 2262 - ETA 3,083.34 278,014.15
Bill Pmt -Chec 10/24/2024 2383 Chisago Soil & Water Conservation Dist Invoice 4000 - ETA 12,146.64 265,867.51
Bill Pmt -Chec 10/24/2024 2384 Dakota County Soil & Water Conservation D  Invoice 3417 - ETA 4,710.00 261,157.51
Bill Pmt -Chec 10/24/2024 2385 Isanti SWCD Invoice 2024-169 - ETA 5,465.00 255,692.51
Bill Pmt -Chec 10/24/2024 2386 Sherburne SWCD. Invoice 2024289 and 2024090 - ETA 17,180.34 238,512.17
Bill Pmt -Chec 10/24/2024 2387 Washington Conservation District Invoice 6697 -ETA 5,345.28 233,166.89
Transfer 10/24/2024 Funds Transfer 150,000.00 83,166.89
Bill Pmt -Chec 10/28/2024 2388 Ramsey County. Invoice 148807 - ETA 19,186.34 63,980.55
Bill Pmt -Chec 10/28/2024 2389 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. Invoice 2024-107 - ETA 16,081.50 47,899.05
Bill Pmt -Chec 10/28/2024 2390 Wright SWCD Invoice 86091210 & 86091211 - ETA 20,159.50 27,739.55
Deposit 10/31/2024 Deposit 4,000.00 31,739.55
Check 11/01/2024 Data Activiation Purchase Phone 190.99 31,548.56
Deposit 11/06/2024 Deposit 2,140.41 33,688.97
Check 11/06/2024 2391 Edgerton Elementary Children's Water Festival - Bus 410.40 33,278.57
Check 11/06/2024 2392 Sonnesyn Elementary School Children's Water Festival - Bus 434,95 32,843.62
Check 11/06/2024 2394 Minnesota State Fair Children's Water Fesitval 8,087.00 24,756.62
Check 11/07/2024 2395 Dakota SWCD Invoice 3418 - MAWQCP 55.00 24,701.62
Check 11/07/2024 2396 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. Invoice 2024-120 - MAWQCP 940.00 23,761.62
Check 11/07/2024 2397 Sherburne SWCD Invoice 2024292 - MAWQCP 33.00 23,728.62
Check 11/07/2024 2398 Wright Soil & Water Invoice 86091213 - MAWQCP 81.00 23,647.62
261,842.37 287,388.62 23,647.62
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Board of Supervisors
Metropolitan Soil and Water Conservation Districts Technical Service Area Joint Powers Board
Jordan, Minnesota

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and the General Fund of Metropolitan Soil and
Water Conservation Districts Technical Service Area Joint Powers Board, as of and for the year ended December 31,
2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Metropolitan Soil and Water
Conservation Districts Technical Service Area Joint Powers Board’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of
contents.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial
position of the governmental activities and the General Fund of Metropolitan Soil and Water Conservation Districts
Technical Service Area Joint Powers Board, as of December 31, 2023, and the respective changes in financial position
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
(GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards (GAS), issued by
the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be
independent of Metropolitan Soil and Water Conservation Districts Technical Service Area Joint Powers Board and to
meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events,
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Metropolitan Soil and Water Conservation Districts
Technical Service Area Joint Powers Board’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the
financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’'s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with GAAS and GAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and GAS, we:

o Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

o Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error,
and design and perform audit procedures responsive o those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a
test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

¢ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
Metropolitan Soil and Water Conservation Districts Technical Service Area Joint Powers Board’s internal
control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

¢ FEvaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

e Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or.events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about Metropolitan Soil and Water Conservation Districts Technical Service Area Joint
Powers Board’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified
during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion
and analysis on pages 5-7, the budgetary comparison schedule on page 15, and the note to the required supplementary
information on page 16 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a
part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it
to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational,
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries
of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with
management’s responses fo our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our
audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any
assurance.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the district's organizational
information under the introductory section but does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.
Our opinion on the basic financial statements do not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or
any form of assurance thereon. In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to
read the other information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the
basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work
performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to
describe it in our report.
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 27, 2024, on our
consideration of Metropolitan Soil and Water Conservation Districts Technical Service Area Joint Powers Board’s
internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an
opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Metropolitan Soil and Water
Conservation Districts Technical Service Area Joint Powers Board’s internal control over financial reporting and
compliance.

Peterson Company Ltd

Peterson Company Ltd
Waconia, Minnesota

September 27, 2024
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
